

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CARVER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case. No. 1:15-cv-10180-JPO-JLC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. Legal Standard..... 10

II. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the *Goldberger* Factors 10

 A. The Requested One-Third Rate Is Consistent With Settlements of Similar Size and Cases of Comparable Complexity and Magnitude..... 11

 B. The Remaining *Goldberger* Factors Support the One-Third Fee Award..... 17

 1. The Relative “Risk” Strongly Favors a One-Third Percentage Fee. 17

 2. The High “Quality of Representation” Strongly Favors a One-Third Percentage Fee. 20

 3. “Public Policy” Strongly Favors a One-Third Percentage Fee..... 22

 4. The Class’s Reaction to the Settlement and Fee Request Supports Granting this Application. 23

 C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports a One-Third Fee Award 24

III. The Court Should Allow Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses 26

IV. Service Awards for the Named Plaintiffs Are Well Deserved..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo v. Workfit Med. LLC, 187 F. Supp. 3d 370 (W.D.N.Y. 2016) 24

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 22

Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012)..... 29

Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co., 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 3, 12, 13

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) 20, 24

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 10

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc., 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) passim

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 24, 26

Doe v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am., 2016 WL 335867 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016)..... 25

Dornberger v. Met. Life Ins. Co., 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 29

Ellman v. Grandma Lee’s Inc., 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)..... 23

Farbotko v. Clinton Cnty., 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005) 24

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc., 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011) 13, 26

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Grice v. Pepsi Bev. Co., 2019 WL 340714 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)..... 11, 12, 24

In re APAC Teleservice, Inc. Sec. Litig., 1999 WL 1052004 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1999)..... 13

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig., 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig., 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12, 14, 27

In re EDS ERISA Litig., No. 03-00126 (E.D. Tex. Aug 6, 2008)..... 17

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 13, 22

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC, 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003) 12

In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig., 94 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 24

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig., 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D 128, 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... passim

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig., 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 26

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig., 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015) .. 25

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 24

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig., 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 19

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig., 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct 23, 2012) 28

Karic v. Major Auto. Cos., Inc., 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016)..... 29

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr., 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)
..... 18

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp., 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 13

King v. JCS Enters., 325 F. Supp. 2d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 25

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin. Inc., 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 12, 13, 17

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc., 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016.)..... 13

Maley v. Del Globla Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 13, 23

Masters v. Wilhelmina Modeling Agency, 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

McGreevy v. Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc., 258 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)... 11, 12

Merryman v. Citigroup, Inc., No. 15 CV 9185, 2018 WL 1621495 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018) .. 19

Merryman v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 2016 WL 5477776 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 19

Millea v. Metro-North R.R. Co., 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) 24

Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Alyers, 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 26

Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings), Ltd., No. 02-2133 (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005) 13

Silverstein v. Alliance Bernstein, LP, 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) 13

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)..... 23

Spano v. Boeing Co., 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. March 31, 2016)..... 13

Stewart v. Thorpe Holding Co. Profit Sharing Plan, 207 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2000) 22

Strougo v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 29

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P., 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017) ... 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 10, 11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 22

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 88 Stat. 829 (Sept. 2, 1974) 18
ERISA § 502(a)..... 22
Revenue Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 2763 (Nov. 11, 1978)..... 18

Regulations

Proposed Amendments to Income Tax Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 55,544 (Nov. 10, 1981)..... 18

Secondary Sources

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811, 833-34, 837 (2010).....12, 14
Eisenberg & Miller, *Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study*, 1 J. Empirical Leg. St. 27-78 (2004).....12, 14
